MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

1965

Whereas, it is vitally necessary that the following legislation be enacted to prevent the lapsing of the various appropriations; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1961, c. 69, section A, § 1, amended. The last paragraph of that part of section 1 of section A of chapter 69 of the private and special laws of 1961, under the caption "Adjutant General, Department of", as enacted by chapter 148 of the private and special laws of 1963, is amended to read as follows:

'The appropriation for the expansion of the Auburn, Augusta, Sanford, Skowhegan and Westbrook Armories shall not lapse, but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1965.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 15, 1965

Chapter 116

AN ACT Relating to Budget Committee of Town of Fairfield.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1945, c. 47, § 13, amended. Section 13 of chapter 47 of the private and special laws of 1945 is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 13. Budget committee. The members of the budget committee, appointed as provided in section 10 shall be appointed 4 for a term of one year, 4 for a term of 2 years and 4 for a term of 3 years, and thereafter, each year, 4 for a term of 3 years.

The budget committee, as appointed above, shall meet and appoint from among its members a chairman and a secretary and shall thereafter meet at the request of the councillors for discussion and recommendation on matters which the council may wish to present. The committee shall hold a regular meeting during the tst week in February month of January of each year to consider recommendations to the town for appropriations to be made at the coming annual town meeting. At this meeting the council by its chairman, and the superintending school committee by its chairman shall present to the budget committee their recommendations for expenditures for the ensuing year, and shall furnish to the budget committee such detailed and accurate data as is necessary for intelligent action.

At the said meeting the town manager and the superintendent of schools shall present a detailed analysis of the town's actual expenditures from February January 1st to January December 31st of the current fiscal year. On or before

February January 15th the manager and the superintendent of schools shall present to the budget committee the final statement of receipts and expenditures for the fiscal year just completed. The budget committee shall hold such additional meetings as it may deem necessary for proper consideration of the town's services and finances. Not later than February 25 the committee shall hold its final meeting and make specific recommendations to be presented to the annual town meeting on all articles in the warrant of said meeting calling for appropriations, and shall appoint one of its members to explain at the town meeting its recommendations and the reasons therefor.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 117

AN ACT Relating to Sick Leave Benefits for Employees of the Department of Public Works of the City of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Art. X, § 4-A, amended. The first sentence of section 4-A of article X of chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939, as enacted by chapter 140 of the private and special laws of 1957, is amended to read as follows:

'Employees of the department of public works shall be allowed to accumulate one day of sick leave for every 30 days month worked, a total of 12 days per year, accumulating to 50 70 days.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 118

AN ACT to Incorporate the Abby Finance Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Corporators; corporate name; powers and privileges. Lionel Bisson of Lewiston, in the County of Androscoggin and State of Maine; Cecile Bisson of Lewiston, in the County of Androscoggin and State of Maine; and Margarette Clark of Lewiston, in the County of Androscoggin and State of Maine, or such of them as may vote to accept this charter, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a body corporate to be known as the "Abby Finance Company" and as such shall have the power to enact suitable bylaws and regulations, and elect such officers as it deems desirable to effect its corporate purposes and to be possessed of all the powers, privileges and immunities and subject to all the duties and obligations conferred on corporations by the general corporation law of this State.
- Sec. 2. Principal office. The principal office and place of business in Maine is to be located in the City of Lewiston, County of Androscoggin, or as fixed by the directors, and the corporation may establish branch offices.